
Philippine Member List 
Discussion/Survey meeting on Decommissioning and Clearance 

In the Philippines 
15-19August 2005 

Name Organization 
  

Alumanda  
dela Rosa,Ph.D. 

Director, 
Philippine Nuclear Research Institute(PNRI) 

  
Corazon C. Bernido,Ph.D. Deputy Director, 

Philippine Nuclear Research Institute(PNRI) 
  
Ms. Eulinia Valdezco Chief,  

Nuclear Regulations, Licensing & Standards Division 
Philippine Nuclear Research Institute(PNRI) 

  
Ms. Virginia Calix Chief, Atomic Research Division 

Philippine Nuclear Research Institute(PNRI) 
  
Ms. Estelita G. Cabalfin OIC, Nuclear Services and Training Division 

Philippine Nuclear Research Institute(PNRI) 
  
Graceta DL Cuevas, Ph.D. Chief, Finance and Administrative Division 

Philippine Nuclear Research Institute(PNRI) 
  
Ms. Victoria Fe O. Medina Philippine Nuclear Research Institute(PNRI) 
  
Ms. Teresa Y. Nazarea Supervising Science Research Specialist- Health Physics 

Unit 
Philippine Nuclear Research Institute(PNRI) 

  
Ms. Estrella S. Caseria OIC, Radiation Protection Unit 

Philippine Nuclear Research Institute(PNRI) 
  
Mr. Leonardo Leopando Supervising Science Research Specialist- Reactor 

Operation Unit 
Philippine Nuclear Research Institute(PNRI) 

  
Ms. Editha A. Marcelo Senior Science Research Specialist 

Philippine Nuclear Research Institute(PNRI) 
  
Mr. Jeoffrey Hapitan Executive Vice-President, PHILPHOS 

 
Mr. Cesar Banaag Vice-President, PHILPHOS 

 
  
Mr. Napoleon Omega Plant Manager, PHILPHOS 

 
  
Mr. Edwin Erum PHILPHOS 



 
Ms. Teresa Nazarea Philippine Nuclear Research Institute(PNRI) 

 
  
Ms. Editha A. Marcelo Philippine Nuclear Research Institute(PNRI) 

 
  
Mr. Leonardo Leopando Philippine Nuclear Research Institute(PNRI) 

 
  
Ms. VF O. Medina Philippine Nuclear Research Institute(PNRI) 

 
  
Ms. Teresa Nazarea Philippine Nuclear Research Institute(PNRI) 

 
  
Ms. Editha A. Marcelo Philippine Nuclear Research Institute(PNRI) 

 
  
Alumanda dela Rosa,Ph.D. Director 

Philippine Nuclear Research Institute(PNRI) 
  
Corazon C. Bernido,Ph.D. Deputy Director 

Philippine Nuclear Research Institute(PNRI) 
  
Ms. Eulinia Valdezco Chief, Nuclear Regulations, Licensing & Standards 

Division 
Philippine Nuclear Research Institute(PNRI) 

  
Ms. Virginia Calix Chief, Atomic Research Division 

Philippine Nuclear Research Institute(PNRI) 
  
Ms. Estelita G. Cabalfin OIC, Nuclear Services and Training Division 

Philippine Nuclear Research Institute(PNRI) 
  
Graceta DL Cuevas, Ph.D. Chief, Finance and Administrative Division 

Philippine Nuclear Research Institute(PNRI) 
  
Mr. Leonardo Leopando Philippine Nuclear Research Institute(PNRI) 

 
  
Ms. VF O. Medina Philippine Nuclear Research Institute(PNRI) 

 
  
Ms. Teresa Nazarea Philippine Nuclear Research Institute(PNRI) 

 
  
Ms. Editha A. Marcelo Philippine Nuclear Research Institute(PNRI) 

 

 

 



Japanese Member List 
Discussion/Survey meeting on Decommissioning and Clearance 

In the Philippines 
 

 
Name Organization 

  
Prof. Toshiso Kosako Professor, 

Department of Nuclear Engineering and Management, 
School of Engineering, 
The University of Tokyo  

  
Dr. Takeshi Iimoto Research Associate, 

Department of Nuclear Engineering and Management, 
School of Engineering, 
The University of Tokyo  

  
Mr. Tsutomu Ishigami 
 
 

Head, 
Decommissioning Technology Laboratory, 
Department of Decommissioning and Waste Management, 
Japan Atomic Eenergy Research institute 

  
Dr. Hidenori Yonehara Team Leader, 

Radon Research Group, 
Research Center for Radiation Safety, 
National Institute of Radiological Sciences (NIRS) 

  
Mr. Shinichi Fukuda Project Manager, 

Asia Cooperation Center, 
Japan Atomic Industrial Forum, Inc. (JAIF) 

 
 

 
 



 
Proposed Schedule for the Discussion/Survey Meeting in the Philippines  

15 - 19 August 2005 
 

Date Time Activity Person Involved/Contact Person Remarks 

14 August 
2005 

Sunday 

13:00 Japanese team’s arrival at Manila (JL-741) 
Check-in 

RP Personnel/PNRI Driver 
 

 
 
 
Edsa Shangri-La Manila 

15 August 
2005 

Monday 
 

08:00 
09:00 

 
 

09:30-10:30 
 
 
 

10:30-12:00 
 
 
 

12:00-13:30 
13:00-16:00 

 
 
 

16:00 

Pick up from Hotel to PNRI 
Courtesy Call with PNRI Director & Senior Staff 
 
 
Administrative Arrangements 
Schedule Confirmation and Preliminary Discussions 
Introduction of the Mission 
Aim of the Meeting  
Summary of TENORM Task result of 2003 and 2004 
TENORM waste from PHILPHOS 
Recent Status of TENORM Management in Japan 
Ouiline of TENORM Regulations in Japan 
Lunch Break 
Presentation/Discussion on Clearance Level 
 
Intoroduction of Japanese Status for Implementation of 
Clearance Level for Nuclear Power Plants etc. 
Back to Hotel 

PNRI Driver 
Ms. V.O. Medina, Mr. L. Leopando 
Mr. T. Garcia, Ms. E. Marcelo 
Mr. E. Caseria 
PNRI 
PNRI 
Prof. Toshiso Kosako 
PNRI 
Prof. Toshiso Kosako 
Mr. T. Garcia 
Dr. Takeshi Iimoto 
Dr. Hidenori Yonehara 
 
 
Ms. E.M. Valdezco 
Dr. Hidenori Yonehara 
 
PNRI Driver 

 
at PNRI 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Edsa Shangri-La Manila 

16August 2005 
Tuesday 

 

04:30 
 

06:00 
07:10 
08:00 
11:00 

11:00-12:00 
 
 

12:00-13:00 
13:00-16:00 

 
16:00-17:00 

17:00 
19:00 

Check-out 
Pick-up from Hotel to Centennnial Airport 
Departure Time of PR-191 
Arrival at Tacloban Airport  
Leave for PHILPHOS by land (approx. 3hrs.) 
Arrival at PHILPHOS 
Courtesy Call 
PHIPHOS Presentation 
Intoroduction of the Mission/Aim of the meeting 
Lunch Break 
Site Tour 
Discussion on TENORM 
Debriefing with PHILPHOS Staff 
Back to PHILPHOS Housing 
Dinner 

 
PNRI Driver 
Ms. E. Marcelo, Mr. T. Garcia 
 
 
 
PHILPHOS EVP/Mr. Hapitan 
 
Prof. Toshiso Kosako 
Courtesy of PHILPHOS 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 



Date Time Activity Person Involved/Contact Person Remarks 
17 August 

2005 
Wednesday 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

7:30-11:45 
 

11:45 
11:45-13:15 

13:15 
14:00 
15:30 
16:40 
17:30 

 
 

Leave for Tacloban by land 
 
Arrival at Tacloban City 
Lunch Break 
Leave for Tacloban Airport 
Arrival at Tacloban Airport 
Departure Time of PR-194 
Arrival at Centennial Airport 
Back to Hotel 
Re-chek-in 

Ms. E. Marcelo, Mr. T. Garcia 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
PNRI Driver 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Edsa Shangri-La Manila 

18 August 
2005 

Thursday 
 

 

08:00 
09:00-12:00 

 
 
 
 

12:00-13:30 
 

13:30-16:00 
 

 

Pick-up from Hotel to PNRI 
Reactor Tour (PRR-1) 
Introduction of Status for Decommissioning of  
Japanese Research Reactors 
Introduction of Status for Decommissioning of 
Philippine Nuclear Related Facilities 
Lunch Break 
 
Storage/Disposal of Decommissioning Waste from 
Japanese Research Reactor  
 
 

PNRI Driver 
 
 
Mr. Tsutomu Ishigami 
 
Mr. L.Leopand 
 
 
 
Mr. Tsutomu Ishigami  
 
PNRI Driver 

at PNRI 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Edsa Shangri-La Manila 

19 August 
2005 

Friday 
 

08:00 
09:00 

 
 

 
12:00-13:30 

 
13:30 

Pick-up from Hotel to PNRI 
Consolidation of Problem and Disputed Points 
How to Solve the Problem 
How to Co-operate this Task in the FNCA countries 
Wrap-Up Discussion/Meeting Minutes etc. 
Lunch Break 
 
Wrap-Up Discussion/Meeting Minutes etc. 
(Continued) 
Closing 

PNRI Driver 
Ms. V.O. Medina, Mr. L. Leopando 
Mr. T. Garcia, Ms. E. Marcelo 
Mr. E. Caseria 
 
 
 
 
 
 
PNRI Driver 

at PNRI  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Edsa Shangri-La Manila 

20 August 
2005 

Saturday 

 
11:30 

 
14:20 

Check-out  
Pick-up from Hotel to Airport 
 
Japanese team’s departure from Manila (JL-742) 

 
PNRI Driver 
 
 

 



 


