Philippine Member List

Discussion/Survey meeting on Decommissioning and Clearance In the Philippines

15-19August 2005

Name	Organization			
Alumanda dela Rosa,Ph.D.	Director, Philippine Nuclear Research Institute(PNRI)			
Corazon C. Bernido,Ph.D.	Deputy Director, Philippine Nuclear Research Institute(PNRI)			
Ms. Eulinia Valdezco	Chief, Nuclear Regulations, Licensing & Standards Division Philippine Nuclear Research Institute(PNRI)			
Ms. Virginia Calix	Chief, Atomic Research Division Philippine Nuclear Research Institute(PNRI)			
Ms. Estelita G. Cabalfin	OIC, Nuclear Services and Training Division Philippine Nuclear Research Institute(PNRI)			
Graceta DL Cuevas, Ph.D.	Chief, Finance and Administrative Division Philippine Nuclear Research Institute(PNRI)			
Ms. Victoria Fe O. Medina	Philippine Nuclear Research Institute(PNRI)			
Ms. Teresa Y. Nazarea	Supervising Science Research Specialist- Health Physics Unit Philippine Nuclear Research Institute(PNRI)			
Ms. Estrella S. Caseria	OIC, Radiation Protection Unit Philippine Nuclear Research Institute(PNRI)			
Mr. Leonardo Leopando	Supervising Science Research Specialist- Reactor Operation Unit Philippine Nuclear Research Institute(PNRI)			
Ms. Editha A. Marcelo	Senior Science Research Specialist Philippine Nuclear Research Institute(PNRI)			
Mr. Jeoffrey Hapitan	Executive Vice-President, PHILPHOS			
Mr. Cesar Banaag	Vice-President, PHILPHOS			
Mr. Napoleon Omega	Plant Manager, PHILPHOS			

PHILPHOS

Mr. Edwin Erum

Ms. Teresa Nazarea	Philippine Nuclear Research Institute(PNRI)		
Ms. Editha A. Marcelo	Philippine Nuclear Research Institute(PNRI)		
Mr. Leonardo Leopando	Philippine Nuclear Research Institute(PNRI)		
Ms. VF O. Medina	Philippine Nuclear Research Institute(PNRI)		
Ms. Teresa Nazarea	Philippine Nuclear Research Institute(PNRI)		
Ms. Editha A. Marcelo	Philippine Nuclear Research Institute(PNRI)		
Alumanda dela Rosa,Ph.D.	Director Philippine Nuclear Research Institute(PNRI)		
Corazon C. Bernido,Ph.D. Deputy Director Philippine Nuclear Research Institute(PNRI)			
Ms. Eulinia Valdezco	Chief, Nuclear Regulations, Licensing & Standards Division Philippine Nuclear Research Institute(PNRI)		
Ms. Eulinia Valdezco Ms. Virginia Calix	Division		
	Division Philippine Nuclear Research Institute(PNRI) Chief, Atomic Research Division		
Ms. Virginia Calix	Division Philippine Nuclear Research Institute(PNRI) Chief, Atomic Research Division Philippine Nuclear Research Institute(PNRI) OIC, Nuclear Services and Training Division		
Ms. Virginia Calix Ms. Estelita G. Cabalfin	Division Philippine Nuclear Research Institute(PNRI) Chief, Atomic Research Division Philippine Nuclear Research Institute(PNRI) OIC, Nuclear Services and Training Division Philippine Nuclear Research Institute(PNRI) Chief, Finance and Administrative Division		
Ms. Virginia Calix Ms. Estelita G. Cabalfin Graceta DL Cuevas, Ph.D.	Division Philippine Nuclear Research Institute(PNRI) Chief, Atomic Research Division Philippine Nuclear Research Institute(PNRI) OIC, Nuclear Services and Training Division Philippine Nuclear Research Institute(PNRI) Chief, Finance and Administrative Division Philippine Nuclear Research Institute(PNRI)		
Ms. Virginia Calix Ms. Estelita G. Cabalfin Graceta DL Cuevas, Ph.D. Mr. Leonardo Leopando	Division Philippine Nuclear Research Institute(PNRI) Chief, Atomic Research Division Philippine Nuclear Research Institute(PNRI) OIC, Nuclear Services and Training Division Philippine Nuclear Research Institute(PNRI) Chief, Finance and Administrative Division Philippine Nuclear Research Institute(PNRI) Philippine Nuclear Research Institute(PNRI)		

Japanese Member List

Discussion/Survey meeting on Decommissioning and Clearance In the Philippines

Name	Organization
Prof. Toshiso Kosako	Professor, Department of Nuclear Engineering and Management, School of Engineering, The University of Tokyo
Dr. Takeshi Iimoto	Research Associate, Department of Nuclear Engineering and Management, School of Engineering, The University of Tokyo
Mr. Tsutomu Ishigami	Head, Decommissioning Technology Laboratory, Department of Decommissioning and Waste Management, Japan Atomic Eenergy Research institute
Dr. Hidenori Yonehara	Team Leader, Radon Research Group, Research Center for Radiation Safety, National Institute of Radiological Sciences (NIRS)
Mr. Shinichi Fukuda	Project Manager, Asia Cooperation Center, Japan Atomic Industrial Forum, Inc. (JAIF)

Proposed Schedule for the Discussion/Survey Meeting in the Philippines 15 - $19~\mathrm{August}~2005$

Date	Time	Activity	Person Involved/Contact Person	Remarks
14 August 2005 Sunday	13:00	Japanese team's arrival at Manila (JL-741) Check-in	RP Personnel/PNRI Driver	
				Edsa Shangri-La Manila
15 August 2005 Monday	08:00 09:00	Pick up from Hotel to PNRI Courtesy Call with PNRI Director & Senior Staff	PNRI Driver Ms. V.O. Medina, Mr. L. Leopando Mr. T. Garcia, Ms. E. Marcelo	at PNRI
Wonday	09:30-10:30	Administrative Arrangements	Mr. E. Caseria PNRI	
		Schedule Confirmation and Preliminary Discussions Introduction of the Mission	PNRI Prof. Toshiso Kosako	
	10:30-12:00	Aim of the Meeting Summary of TENORM Task result of 2003 and 2004 TENORM waste from PHILPHOS	PNRI Prof. Toshiso Kosako Mr. T. Garcia	
	12:00-13:30	Recent Status of TENORM Management in Japan Ouiline of TENORM Regulations in Japan Lunch Break	Dr. Takeshi Iimoto Dr. Hidenori Yonehara	
	13:00-16:00	Presentation/Discussion on Clearance Level	Ms. E.M. Valdezco	
		Intoroduction of Japanese Status for Implementation of Clearance Level for Nuclear Power Plants etc.	Dr. Hidenori Yonehara	
	16:00	Back to Hotel	PNRI Driver	Edsa Shangri-La Manila
16August 2005 Tuesday	04:30	Check-out Pick-up from Hotel to Centennnial Airport	PNRI Driver	
Tuesday	06:00	Departure Time of PR-191	Ms. E. Marcelo, Mr. T. Garcia	
	07:10	Arrival at Tacloban Airport	1715. E. Marcelo, Mr. 1. Garcia	
	08:00	Leave for PHILPHOS by land (approx. 3hrs.)		
	11:00	Arrival at PHILPHOS		
	11:00-12:00	Courtes y Call	PHILPHOS EVP/Mr. Hapitan	
		PHIPHOS Presentation		
		Intoroduction of the Mission/Aim of the meeting	Prof. Toshiso Kosako	
	12:00-13:00	Lunch Break	Courtes y of PHILPHOS	
	13:00-16:00	Site Tour		
	16.00 17.00	Discussion on TENORM		
	16:00-17:00 17:00	Debriefing with PHILPHOS Staff Back to PHILPHOS Housing		
	17:00	Dinner		
	17.00	Dillici	1	

Date	Time	Activity	Person Involved/Contact Person	Remarks
17 August 2005	7:30-11:45	Leave for Tacloban by land	Ms. E. Marcelo, Mr. T. Garcia	
Wednesday	11:45 11:45-13:15	Arrival at Tacloban City Lunch Break		
	13:15	Leave for Tacloban Airport		
	14:00	Arrival at Tacloban Airport		
	15:30 16:40	Departure Time of PR-194 Arrival at Centennial Airport		
	17:30	Back to Hotel		
		Re-chek-in		
			PNRI Driver	Edsa Shangri-La Manila
18 August 2005	08:00 09:00-12:00	Pick-up from Hotel to PNRI Reactor Tour (PRR-1)	PNRI Driver	at PNRI
Thursday	09:00-12:00	Introduction of Status for Decommissioning of		
•		Japanese Research Reactors	Mr. Tsutomu Ishigami	
		Introduction of Status for Decommissioning of Philippine Nuclear Related Facilities	Mr. L.Leopand	
	12:00-13:30	Lunch Break		
	13:30-16:00	Storage/Disposal of Decommissioning Waste from		
		Japanese Research Reactor	Mr. Tsutomu Ishigami	
			PNRI Driver	Edsa Shangri-La Manila
19 August	08:00	Pick-up from Hotel to PNRI	PNRI Driver	at PNRI
2005 Friday	09:00	Consolidation of Problem and Disputed Points How to Solve the Problem	Ms. V.O. Medina, Mr. L. Leopando Mr. T. Garcia, Ms. E. Marcelo	
rilday		How to Co-operate this Task in the FNCA countries	Mr. E. Caseria	
	12.00.12.20	Wrap-Up Discussion/Meeting Minutes etc.		
	12:00-13:30	Lunch Break		
	13:30	Wrap-Up Discussion/Meeting Minutes etc.		
		(Continued) Closing		
20.1			PNRI Driver	Edsa Shangri-La Manila
20 August 2005	11:30	Check-out Pick-up from Hotel to Airport	PNRI Driver	
Saturday			That Billor	
	14:20	Japanese team's departure from Manila (JL-742)		